Technical Note
Migrating Micron's N25Q 3V, 128Mb, Parameter Blocks Serial Flash De-
vices to Uniform Subsector Erase Devices
Introduction
This technical note explains how to migrate from the Micron® N25Q 3V, 128Mb param-
eter blocks serial NOR Flash device to the N25Q 3V, 128Mb uniform subsector erase
serial NOR Flash device. Features compared include memory organization, package op-
tions, signal descriptions, the software command set, performance, and block protection.

capacity in the second byte. Device identification is the same for both the parameter
blocks and uniform subsector erase devices, and command 9Fh is used to read manu-
facturer ID and memory type codes in both devices.
N25Q has a unique ID composed of 17 read-only bytes, which contain the following data:
• The first byte is set to 10h.
• The next two bytes of extended device ID specify device configuration (uniform archi-
tecture, and hold or reset functionality).
• For the parameter blocks device, the next 14 bytes contain optional customized facto-
ry data. The customized factory data bytes are factory programmed with customer
data upon request or set to 00h. The uniform subsector erase device is already preprog-
rammed with an unique ID on all versions.
Table 11: Read Identification Summary
Parameter
Parameter Blocks and Uniform Subsector
Erase Devices
Device ID
Manufacturer ID 20h
TN-12-10: Migrating N25Q 3V, 128Mb Device
Program and Erase Specifications
PDF: 09005aef846aeada
tn1210_128_parameter_uniform_migration.pdf - Rev. B 6/11 EN 10 Micron Technology, Inc. reserves the right to change products or specifications without notice.
© 2011 Micron Technology, Inc. All rights reserved.
Table 11: Read Identification Summary  (Continued)
Parameter
Parameter Blocks and Uniform Subsector
Erase Devices
Memory type BAh
Memory capacity 18h
Unique ID
Extended device ID + customized factory data
length 10h
10h
Extended device ID 2 bytes 2 bytes
Customized factory data 14 bytes 14 bytes
Note: 1. The uniform subsector erase device supports the Serial Flash Discovery Parameter Data
Structure table (see device data sheet).
Table 12: Extended Device ID, First Byte
Bottom and top (Bit 1 and Bit 0) refer to the parameter blocks devices
Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0
Reserved Reserved Reserved Volatile configuration
register, XIP bit setting:
0 = Required
1 = Not required
HOLD/RESET
function:
0 = HOLD
1 = RESET
Addressing:
0 = by byte
Architecture:
00 = Uniform
01 = Bottom
11 = Top
Conclusion
Contrasting the key differences between Micron's N25Q128_3V parameter blocks and
uniform subsector erase serial NOR Flash memory devices enables users to migrate ap-
plications smoothly from the parameter blocks device to the uniform subsector erase
device. Contact your local representative for additional information.
TN-12-10: Migrating N25Q 3V, 128Mb Device
Conclusion
PDF: 09005aef846aeada
tn1210_128_parameter_uniform_migration.pdf - Rev. B 6/11 EN 11 Micron Technology, Inc. reserves the right to change products or specifications without notice.
© 2011 Micron Technology, Inc. All rights reserved.
Revision History
Rev. B – 6/11
• Updated nomenclature
Rev. A – 5/11
• Initial release
8000 S. Federal Way, P.O. Box 6, Boise, ID 83707-0006, Tel: 208-368-3900
www.micron.com/productsupport Customer Comment Line: 800-932-4992
Micron and the Micron logo are trademarks of Micron Technology, Inc.
All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
TN-12-10: Migrating N25Q 3V, 128Mb Device